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FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST 

 
Request No: AD-IG-01(2)-2017-60 

Key Word:  East Antrim Area – Ambulance Cover 

Subject:  East Antrim Area – Ambulance Cover 
 
Request:  Date Received:     05/05/2017 
   Monitoring Date:   08/05/2017 
   Date of Response:  05/06/2017 
 
Thank you for your request for information received on 5 May 2017 and which was dealt 
with under the terms of the Freedom of Information Act 2000.  We would also inform you 
that Northern Ireland Ambulance Service (NIAS) Health and Social Care Trust has now 
completed its search for the information you requested and which is detailed below and 
attached for your attention. 
 
Question 1 
Why is there no NIAS outpost between Larne and Ballycastle, thus leaving the entire Coast 
Road without adequate cover? 
Answer 1  
NIAS operates a patient-centred, tactical Deployment Plan, developed from and based on 
historical data on levels and nature of ambulance activity to ensure, as far as possible 
within available resources, that NIAS emergency personnel are best positioned to provide 
the most appropriate response in the shortest possible time.  Station locations and 
deployment points that are in operation in the Northern Trust area are located in areas with 
higher levels of demand and at this time the area between Larne and Ballycastle (whilst 
incidents are occurring in those areas), call demand is higher in other parts of the Northern 
Trust.    We continue to face a constant struggle to address continual increases in demand 
for ambulance response year on year across all areas within funding received.  As you will 
be aware we work closely with First Responder Schemes in those areas.  At present we 
are also undertaking an up to date Demand and Capacity review to determine the 
underlying capacity required to deliver ambulance response time performance for Northern 
Ireland designed to meet ministerial targets and the Trust’s own performance objectives.  
The review will be structured to include the identification of internal efficiencies designed 
to optimise performance using existing resources against an accurate demand analysis 
into the future to ensure that we provide the best response to patients.  This may identify 
changes to current deployment locations. 
Question 2 
How many times in the last six months have North Division dropped vehicles leaving the 
area with no ambulance cover? 
Answer 2 
Please refer to attachment labelled FOI_60_Ans2.  We have provided the weekly daily shift 
pattern for all stations within the Northern Divisions from an A&E and RRV perspective to 
place the vehicles not covered in context.  In relation to ambulances that were not covered, 
we can provide a summary as follows: 
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We were able to deliver and cover the majority of planned shifts across the Division during 
this period.  On a daily basis in the Northern Division we are typically dropping 1 to 2 
vehicles ie 4 members of staff not available.  It is noted that during December 2016 we 
saw the largest number of vehicles not being covered on day shifts particularly on 10, 11 
and 30 December 2016 with up to 5 vehicles ie 10 members of staff not available. 
Question 3 
Are ambulance response times being met in North Division? 
Answer 3 
No at this time, ambulance response times are not being met in Northern Ireland as a 
whole or in the Northern Division.  As stated above, we are currently undertaking an up to 
date Demand and Capacity review to ensure that we have up to date modelling to ensure 
that resources are rostered and deployed efficiently to service that demand and provide 
the best response to patients. 
 
We report all NIAS performance in Trust Board papers which are available on the Trust’s 
website, however, for your ease we have provide performance data on Northern Ireland 
broken down by all Trust areas and for relevant Supercouncil areas that cover the Northern 
Trust area.  
 
Cat A Performance NI – 01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017 
 

 
 
Cat A Performance Supercouncils – 01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

LCG

Total 

Calls 

Arriving 

At Scene

Total 

Calls At 

Scene 

Within 8 

Minutes % 

Total Calls 

At Scene 

Within 21 

Minutes

% (Target 95% 

with 21 

minutes for a 

conveying 

resource)

Belfast HSCT 14,566 9,030 62.0% 9,921 75.09%

Northern HSCT 13,160 5,773 43.9% 9,062 72.53%

South Eastern HSCT 10,292 4,679 45.5% 6,348 66.46%

Southern HSCT 9,857 4,568 46.3% 6,401 69.86%

Western HSCT 9,052 4,993 55.2% 6,635 76.63%

Overall HSCT 56,927 29,043 51.0% 38,367 72.28%

Super Council

Total 

Calls 

Arriving 

At Scene

Total 

Calls At 

Scene 

Within 8 

Minutes % 

Total 

Calls At 

Scene 

Within 21 

Minutes

% (Target 95% with 21 

minutes for a conveying 

resource)

Antrim and Newtownabbey 3,916 1,797 45.9% 2,709 73.83%

Causeway Coast and Glens 3,884 1,630 42.0% 2,840 75.69%

Mid and East Antrim 4,202 1,939 46.1% 2,672 67.24%

Mid Ulster 3,753 1,446 38.5% 2,430 67.99%

Overall LCG 56,924 29,041 51.0% 38,365 72.28%

Northern HSCT

Northern HSCT/Southern HSCT

Associated Trusts

Northern HSCT

Northern HSCT/Western HSCT
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Question 4 
How are staff absences/sickness cover organised? 
Answer 4 
In the event of prior notification of absence or sickness the Regional Management Centre 
(RMC) will identify available Relief Staff to cover the vacant shift. Should it still remain 
vacant following identification of relief staff then RMC will proceed to the allocation of 
voluntary overtime from existing staff that are not rostered that day, first contacting those 
members of staff who have volunteered and then offering it to non-operational suitable 
qualified staff. In additional NIAS has since 2015 had access to a number of paramedics 
and EMTs who are on Bank Contracts and therefore RMC will contact these staff offering 
vacant shifts. Should the shift still remain vacant then RMC and /or Control will firstly try to 
crew half crews together and deploy then based on demand and geography. In the event 
that both crew shifts are unable to be covered then the shift will be dropped and NIAS will 
proactively manage the reduced resource by redistributing calls across all other available 
resources on the day.  
Question 5 
What happens when no crew are available to man an Ambulance Station? 
Answer 5 
Most Stations in the province have more than one ambulance during the shifts therefore 
the remaining resources are then tactically deployed to cover the ‘gap’ from the unavailable 
ambulance. Please refer to Answer 4 above also. 
Question 6 
Is there adequate manpower available in North Division should a major incident occur at 
Larne Harbour? 
Answer 6 
Major incident planning operates across Northern Ireland and relies on resources from all 
Divisions, not just the Division the incident is occurring, to respond to such incidents in a 
controlled and managed system.  All Officers and responding staff are trained in the Major 
Incident Medical Management Support (MIMMS) principles.  These are internationally 
recognised principles.  We have a Memorandum of Understanding with the National 
Ambulance Service Ireland and UK Signatures and they would also be tasked to assist if 
required depending on the nature of the incident and patient numbers.  If a major incident 
was declared in Larne Harbour this protocol would be enacted, as required. 
 
I hope the above and attached fully assists you.  If you are dissatisfied in any way with the 
handling of your request, you have the right to request a review. You should do this as 
soon as possible, or in any case within two months of the date of issue of this letter.   
 
Please note that, under the Re-use of Public Sector Information Regulations, if you wish 
to publish or otherwise use this information besides for your own means, you will need to 
seek our permission to do so.  
 
In the event that you require a review to be undertaken, you can do so by writing to the 
Finance and ICT Director, Northern Ireland Ambulance Service (NIAS) HSC Trust, Site 30, 
Knockbracken Healthcare Park, Saintfield Road, Belfast, BT8 8SG.   
 
If following an internal review, carried out by an independent decision maker, you remain 
dissatisfied in any way with the handling of the request, you may make a complaint under 
Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act, to the Information Commissioner’s Office 
and ask that they investigate whether the Trust has complied with the terms of the Freedom 
of Information Act. You can write to the Information Commissioner at: 
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Website:     ni@ico.org.uk   

  Post:               Information Commissioner’s Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow,  
                        CHESHIRE SK9 5AF 
Telephone:    028 9027 8757 or 0303 123 1114 (Belfast based Office) 
 
In most circumstances the Information Commissioner will not investigate a complaint 
unless an internal review procedure has been carried out.  However the Commissioner has 
the option to investigate the matter at his discretion.   Please be advised that NIAS replies 
under Freedom of Information may be released into the public domain via our website @ 
http://www.niamb.co.uk.    Personal details in respect of your request will have, where 
applicable, been removed to protect confidentiality. 
 
Yours sincerely   
 
Alison Vitty  
______________________ 
Alison Vitty (Miss)  
CORPORATE MANAGER 
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